-3

%
-3

%
-3

%
-2

%
0

% 1
% 3

%
9

% 9
% 1
1

% 1
4

%
3

0
%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

-

10%

20%

30%

40%

SK AT BG PT LV CZ SI LT EL EE FI NO IE PL CH NL HU HR IT ES FR RO DE LU CY BE DK SE

To
ta

l c
o

st
s

2
0

2
0

 v
s

2
0

1
9

IAA ANSP 2020-2024 Operating Costs | Final Report

 27 July 2021 | v

In order to assess the savings made by the ANSP, Steer has developed two scenarios for cost

savings which could have been achieved during the 2020-2021 period, as follows:

• Scenario A: An ANSP-oriented scenario, with savings consistent with those achieved and

promised by the European ANSPs over the 2020-2021 period; and

• Scenario B: A commercially focused scenario, with savings closer to those achieved by

parts of the aviation industry working on a largely commercial basis, in particular airports

and airlines.

Steer made a range of assumptions to underpin these scenarios. For staff, we assumed that

IAA ANSP staff savings could have been applied over a longer period (and in Scenario B, at a

deeper level) than actually imposed by the ANSP, as shown in the table below.

Table 2: Staff working week/salary reductions

  % IAA Scenario A Scenario B

 ATCOs Costs 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021

A
TC

O
s €0 - €38,500 - - - - - - -

€38,500 + 100% -10% (Jul-
Oct)

-10% -10% (Jul-
Dec)

-10% -15% (Jul-
Dec)

-15%

N
o

n
-A

TC
O

s €0 - €38,500 22% - - - - - -

€38,500 – €56,930 25% -10% (Jul-
Oct)

-5% -10% (Jul-
Dec)

-10% -15% (Jul-
Dec)

-15%

€56,930 + 53% -10% (Jul-
Oct)

-9.75% -10% (Jul-
Dec)

-10% -15% (Jul-
Dec)

-15%

Source: IAA, Steer assumptions

For non-staff costs, the assumptions in Scenario A have been developed using data from other

European ANSPs submitted to the PRB, whilst those in Scenario B have been developed from

other organisations in the Irish aviation industry. An overview of the assumptions is presented

in Table 3 below.

Table 3: Non-staff costs reductions (annualised)

 Scenario A Scenario B
 2020 2021 Driver Annualised 2020 2021 Driver

[…]

functions only. The other organisations considered above achieved significantly larger staff

cost reductions in a range typically between 17% and 50%. While recognising that the IAA

needs to operate under its own constraints, as set out in paragraph 3.82 above, this indicates

that improvements above those actually achieved or planned level may have been achievable.

3.95 Four measures to reduce staff payroll costs were considered and are described below:

• Reduction of working week/salaries;

• Reduced variable pay;

• Headcount rationalisation; and

• Receipt of government employment subsidy.

3.96 The assumptions adopted under each scenario are set out, in comparison with IAA ANSP’s

actual achievement in 2020 and plans for 2021.

Reduction of staff working hours/salaries

3.97 Cost savings achieved (2020) and forecast (2021) by IAA ANSP are compared against those

proposed in Scenario A and B for ATCO and non-ATCO staff in the table below. This is followed

by a description of IAA ANSP’s 2020-2021 reductions and each scenario. The evidence

underpinning each scenario is also presented.

Table 3.17: IAA ANSP Staff working week/salary reductions

  % IAA Scenario A Scenario B

 ATCOs Costs 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021

A
TC

O
s €0 - €38,500 - - - - - - -

€38,500 + 100% -10% (Jul-
Oct)

-10% -10% (Jul-
Dec)

-10% -15% (Jul-
Dec)

-15%

N
o

n
-A

TC
O

s €0 - €38,500 22% - - - - - -

€38,500 – €56,930 25% -10% (Jul-
Oct)

-5% -10% (Jul-
Dec)

-10% -15% (Jul-
Dec)

-15%

€56,930 + 53% -10% (Jul-
Oct)

-9.75% -10% (Jul-
Dec)

-10% -15% (Jul-
Dec)

-15%

Source: IAA, Steer assumptions

3.98 According to the IAA ANSP’s cost containment report to the PRB, all staff earning in excess of

€38,500 had their working hours and pay reduced by 10% for four months to October 2020.

Full pay and hours were re-instated for all staff in November and December 2020. In 2021, the

same level of cost containment was applied to ATCOs earning in excess of €38,500. However,